DATA SHEET
CURRENT SENSOR - LOW TCR
AUTOMOTIVE GRADE
PK series
5%, 1%, 0.5%
size 1206/2512
RoHS compliant & Halogen free
 P

1. All our RChip products are RoHS compliant. "LFP" of the internal 2D reel label mentions
"Lead-Free Process"
ORDERING EXAMPLE
The ordering code of a PK2512 5W chip
resistor, TCR50, value 0.005Ω with ±
1% tolerance, supplied in 7-inch tape
reel is: PK2512FKE570R005L
 Resistance rule of global part
number
Resistance code rule Example
0RXXX 0R001 = 0.001Ω
0RXX 0R02 = 0.02Ω
0UX 0U5 = 0.0005Ω
1UX 1U5 = 0.0015Ω
­
Chip Resistor Surface Mount
Product specification
3
11
SERIES PK 1206/2512
Dec. 8, 2025 V.3
MARKING
PK1206
   No Marking
PK2512
   No Marking
CONSTRUCTION
The resistors are constructed using outstanding TCR level material, which makes YAGEO PK resistors
excellent for current sensing application in battery charger circuit & DC-DC converter.
The composition of the resistive material is adjusted to give the approximate required resistance and is
covered with a protective coating.
Finally, the three external terminations (Cu / Ni / matte Tin) are added, as shown in Fig. 3.
Fig. 1 Value = 1 to 10 mΩ
PK1206
 Fig. 3 Chip resistor outlines
W
L
Top View
Side View
CCC353
Protective coat
Protective coat
R layer
Heatsink
End termination
Inner electrode
H
I1 I1
l1 l1
Back View
OOuuttlliinneess
Fig. 2 Value =0.5mΩ to 100mΩ
ynsc007
­
Chip Resistor Surface Mount
Product specification
4
11
SERIES PK 1206/2512
Dec. 8, 2025 V.3